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Our highlights

Mary-Anne Macleod  
Chief Executive Officer

Douglas Leeder 
Chairman

Our focus has been on delivering what we said we would do  
during Year One of our Long Term Plan 2015-2025.

During the year we increased our focus on water 
management and established community groups  
in the Rangitāiki, and the Kaituna/Maketū and 
Pongakawa/Waitahanui water management areas  
to clarify local water management issues and needs. 
This is part of our work to implement the Government’s 
National Policy Statement for Freshwater Management 
and will inform future plan changes to care for water 
quality and quantity in the region.

Work on improving Rotorua Lakes water quality  
also continued to be a significant part of our work  
in 2015/16. The Rotorua Lakes Land Use Advice  
and Support service to help landowners reduce 
nitrogen run-off became part of our core business.  
By the end of the financial year more than 80 people 
had registered for the service. 

Planned work in the Tauranga Harbour catchment saw 
strong progress throughout the year with the sediment 
monitoring project implemented. We also trialled the 
effectiveness of sediment control interventions in a 
number of sites in the catchment.

Remediation of the Kopeopeo Canal remains a high 
priority for the Council. This project will safely remove 
and contain contaminated sediment in the canal 
and we completed trialling an alternative sediment 
dredging and dewatering method. This alternative 
method will be used for the project works.

The Rangitāiki Floodway widening project, part of 
the Edgecumbe/Rangitāiki Flood Mitigation Project, 
is another significant area of work. All of the planned 
work for this project to help manage floods and  
reduce risk was undertaken during the year.

We have continued to invest in our information 
technology to improve business processes, provide 
better mobile solutions and access to Council data  
for the public through the Accelarate project.

We have continued to encourage involvement and 
participation of Māori in our work across the region. 
This includes operating Komiti Māori to oversee 
work in building Māori capacity to contribute to 
Council decision making and through commencing 
the development of our Matauranga Māori strategy 
to provide a framework for incorporating traditional 
knowledge into Council decision-making.

We have made positive progress delivering  
Year One of the Long Term Plan and look  
forward to maintaining and building momentum  
to deliver on our five community outcomes  
in the coming year.
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What’s happening in your area?   
He aha ngā whakanekeneke  
i tō rohe?
Some of our work in your area includes:  

6

Western Bay
     Kaituna River  
 re-diversion and  
 wetland creation

     Developing Kaituna,  
 Maketū and Pongakawa  
 Waitahanui Water Quality  
 and Quantity Plan Change

     Te Puna West sewerage grant  
 to improve water quality

Rotorua
     Implementing integrated  
 framework for water  
 quality by reducing  
 nitrogen leaching,  
 harvesting lake weed and  
 minimising algae blooms

     Lake Rotorua Nutrient  
 Management Plan Change  
 to set rules to improve long  
 term water quality

     Scion Innovation Centre  
 Grant to support forestry  
 innovation and job growth

     Cityride bus services

Tauranga
 Marine Precinct Infrastructure  
 Grant to support marine  
 industry and job growth

 Supporting the Tauranga  
 Tertiary Campus to provide   
 education opportunities  
 that keep youth in the region  
 and support business 

 Protecting Tauranga Harbour   
 including sea lettuce clean up,  
 biosecurity, supporting land/ 
 estuary/coast care groups and  
 Opureora Channel Dredging

 Schoolhopper and Bayhopper  
 bus services

Region-Wide
     Water Quantity Plan Change 

     Navigation Safety  
 Bylaw review

     Monitor and report on the  
 state of the environment

     Process and monitor  
 resource consents

     Pollution prevention services 

     Civil Defence

     Pest Management 

     Maritime safety and oil  
 spill responses

Ōpōtiki
     Supporting  
 the Harbour  
 Transformation

Whakatāne
     Kopeopeo Canal Remediation  
 to reduce health risks

     Rangitāiki Floodway widening  
 to manage floods and reduce risk

     Developing Rangitāiki Water  
 Quality and Quantity Plan Change
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Working with Māori
The Bay of Plenty has the third highest proportion of Māori residents 
for all Regional Council areas in New Zealand with 25.7% of the 
region’s ‘usually resident’ population (Census 2013).

Māori are key players in the region, as they own  
significant areas of land and natural resources,  
contribute to economic development, and (through  
Treaty settlements) co-govern significant waterways  
to promote improved environmental outcomes. 

In 2015/16 collaboration with and involvement  
of Māori in Council’s work was enabled in a  
variety of ways, including:

• Continuing to promote the value of the  
 three Māori seats and the respective Māori   
 constituency Councillors. 

• Operating Komiti Māori to oversee Council’s  
 work in building Māori capacity to contribute to   
 Council decision making with meetings held at:

 • Te Whare Wānanga o Awanuiarangi

 • Hurunga Marae, Ngāpuna, Rotorua 

 • Ōtāwhiwhi Marae, Waihī 

 • Kōkōhinau Marae, Te Teko 

 • Parawai Marae, Ngongotahā 

 • Pomare Marae, Tauranga 

• Operating co-governance forums where iwi   
 representatives are given opportunities to  
 provide advice, input and recommendations  
 in the various activities of Council.

• Beginning preparation of our Matauranga  
 Māori strategy, to provide a framework for   
 incorporating traditional knowledge into  
 Council decision-making, a two year project  
 which is due for completion in 2016/17.

• Promoting and using Te Reo in key council  
 documents. Recent examples include the Annual  
 Plan 2016/17 and the Marae Preparedness toolkit   
 which contain bi-lingual references and translations.

• Sponsoring three iwi representatives to successfully  
 complete Resource Management Act Hearing   
 Panel Commissioner Training. 

• Funding the development of six hapū/iwi  
 resource management plans.

7ANNUAL REPORT SUMMARY 2015/16
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Integrated  
Catchment  
Management 
Summary of 
how we did:

15

1

Targets achieved

Target not 
achieved

Integrated Catchment 
Management 
Te Rōpū Whakahaere Whaitua Awa

Overall we achieved 15 of the 16 targets for the 
Integrated Catchment Management Group key 
performance indicators for the 2015/16 year.  
The target missed was the reduction in exports  
of nitrogen for the Lake Rotorua catchment due  
to a minor Incentives Scheme agreement delay.  

What we do 

The Integrated Catchment Management Group 
integrates services in five geographic areas of the  
Bay of Plenty (Tauranga Harbour, Rotorua Lakes, 
Rangitāiki, Kaituna and the Eastern Bay catchments) 
to assist landowners and community volunteers 
in protecting the natural character of the land,  
waterways, harbours and associated forest, wetland 
and coastal environments in the catchments.

The key benefits that the Integrated Catchment 
Management activities aim to deliver are water quality 
and quantity management, erosion control and soil 
conservation, biodiversity protection and enhancement 
and coastal dune resilience.

What we did 

More than 188 additional kilometres of waterway 
margin were protected and biodiversity was actively 
managed at 68 high value ecological sites and  
99 other ecological sites across the five catchments  
in the region. 

During the year we made progress on the National 
Policy Statement for Freshwater Management 
requirements by setting up and holding community 
group meetings for priority Water Management  
Areas. Engaging with community groups in the 
Rangitāiki, and the Kaituna/Maketū and Pongakawa/
Waitahanui water management areas has been 
incredibly useful and the groups have helped to 
provide context and background, provided information  
about pressures on natural resources in the areas,  
and have been crucial in determining an agreed  
set of community values to inform future Regional 
Water and Land Plan change development.

The Rotorua Lakes Activity has continued to deliver  
a co-ordinated programme of work in the catchment  
in 2015/16. Work is focused on managing long term 
water quality through nutrient reduction targets 
(mainly nitrogen) set in the Regional Policy Statement 
for Lake Rotorua, and other lake action plans.   

The Land Use Advice and Support service assists 
landowners in the Lake Rotorua catchment with the 
development of Nitrogen Management Plans to help 
ensure they remain under their allocated Nitrogen 
Discharge Allowance. This service has become part 
of our core business and by the end of the year there 
were more than 80 people registered for the service.  
11 Nitrogen Management Plans were completed,  
with a further 34 being developed. 
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The Lake Rotorua Incentives Scheme has been 
established to encourage land use change to 
permanently remove nitrogen from entering the 
lake. Work to support this scheme has progressed 
throughout the year. The first agreements were 
expected to be committed to in 2015/16, however  
this is now expected in early 2016/17. This delay is  
the main reason that the nutrient reduction target  
for 2015/16 was not reached. All other interventions 
have progressed as scheduled.

The Lake Rotorua Gorse Conversion Scheme has 
secured significant nitrogen reductions this year with 
three agreements signed to remove gorse from 74 
hectares of land. Agreements for gorse related nitrogen 
reductions across a further 33 hectares have also been 
negotiated and are currently being finalised.

Public consultation on the Lake Tarawera Restoration 
Plan was completed and the Plan adopted in December 
2015 by the Rotorua Te Arawa Lakes Strategy Group.

In addition to the above, the activity continued 
delivering its regular work programme, this included;

• Alum dosing to maintain water quality in  
 Lake Rotorua and Lake Rotoehu.

• Weed harvesting for amenity and nutrient   
 reduction benefits in Lakes Rotoiti and Rotoehu.

• Continued monitoring and implementation of   
 existing Biodiversity and Riparian Management   
 Plans across the catchment. All existing land   
 protection agreements between landowners  
 and Council to reduce nutrient contribution  
 from their land into lake catchments are  
 subject to a monitoring programme.

Activity in Tauranga Harbour Catchment progressed 
well during 2015/16. We have continued to work 
with tangata whenua, district councils, Government 
agencies and community organisations to deliver a  
co-ordinated programme of work to care for land, 
water and wildlife in the Tauranga Harbour catchment.

During the year the sediment monitoring project  
was implemented. All sediment monitoring sites   
were set up and calibrated. The effectiveness of 
sediment control interventions was trialled in a  
number of sites in the Tauranga catchment.

We have continued to administer and support 
the Te Awanui Tauranga Harbour Advisory Group 
which includes iwi, district, city and regional council 
representatives. The Group met four times over the 
year and agreed to a Statement of Purpose which sets 
out the principles by which the Group will operate 
and which confirms commitment to the Group by all 
participants. This is intended to progress to a formal 
co-governance arrangement following the settlement 
of Tauranga Moana Iwi Collective treaty negotiations.

The Kaituna River Re-diversion and Ongatoro/Maketū 
Estuary Enhancement Project progressed as planned 
during the year. This project will significantly increase 
the volume of water (particularly fresh water) flowing 
from the Kaituna River into Ongatoro/Maketu  
Estuary while keeping Te Tumu Cut open for flood 
protection and boating access. Resource consent  
and land designations needed to progress the  
project were approved and all appeals through the 
Environment Court have been resolved. Geotechnical 
investigation has also been completed with detailed 
design work underway. 

9ANNUAL REPORT SUMMARY 2015/16
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Flood Protection 
and Control 
Te Rōpū Kaupare me  
te Whakahaere Waipuke

We achieved all three targets for the Flood Protection 
and Control Group key performance indicators.  

What we do 

We are responsible for managing the rivers and 
drainage schemes for five major and 37 minor rivers  
in the region. Our responsibilities include providing 
flood protection stop banks, flood pump stations, 
floodgates and erosion control structures, and 
constructing flood ways. We carry out regular 
maintenance of structures, stream clearing, and lake 
level monitoring and management for Lakes Rotorua 
and Rotoiti. We also provide leadership, management, 
information and advice on flood related issues in order 
to help manage flood risks and flood hazards in the 
Bay of Plenty.

The Kopeopeo Canal Remediation Project is also 
delivered under this Activity.

What we did 

Remediation of the Kopeopeo Canal continues to be  
a high priority project for the Council. During the 
year we completed trialling an alternative sediment 
dredging/dewatering method for safely removing and 
containing the contaminated sediment. Key milestones 
achieved during 2015/16 included:

• Carrying out consultation and obtaining resource  
 consent for the alternative dredging method trial.

• Completing technical investigations relating to  
 the alternative extraction and containment method.

• Releasing a Request for Proposal to appoint  
 an experienced contractor to carry out the  
 main contract works.

Engaging with the Community Liaison Group has 
proven to be a very useful method of informing the 
wider public about project progress and obtaining 
feedback from the community. 

Flood 
Protection 
and Control 
Summary of 
how we did:

3

0

Targets achieved

Targets not 
achieved
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The Rangitāiki Floodway widening project is part  
of the Edgecumbe/Rangitāiki Flood Mitigation Project. 
During the year the four scheduled portions of work 
were progressed:

• Option modelling was completed.

• Geotechnical investigations required for delivering  
 future stages of the project were undertaken.

• Drainage wicks were installed behind the   
 reconstructed stop banks.

• The right bank downstream of the Thornton  
 Road Bridge was reconstructed and raised.

The River Scheme Sustainability (RSS) project 
progressed during the year. One of the pieces  
of work identified for the financial year, the  
Upper Rangitāiki Irrigation/Flood Risk investigation, 
took longer than planned to complete the feasibility 
study. The project is due to be completed in early 
2016/17. Some joint tasks with Civil Defence were 
rescheduled for the 2016/17 financial year.

Work on the natural hazards provisions in the  
Ōpōtiki District Plan progressed and we now are  
ready for the next stage of discussions on flood 
protection requirements for the Ōpōtiki township.

Progress on the Flood Risk Project took longer  
than planned in 2015/16. The introduction of the 
Regional Policy Statement Change 2 provisions 
resulted in some changes to the work requirements  
for the Waimapu catchment and a resultant delay 
in Waihī Beach catchment work. This has now been 
resolved and Waimapu option analysis and Waihī 
Beach work can now proceed. 

11ANNUAL REPORT SUMMARY 2015/16
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Resource Regulation 
and Monitoring 
Te Rōpū Whakarite Rawa me te Aroturuki

We achieved eight targets for the Resource Regulation 
and Monitoring Group key performance indicators. 

What we do 

Our Resource Regulation and Monitoring  
Group provides a range of services direct to the 
community, including:

• Biosecurity - provides regional leadership in pest  
 plant and pest animal management.

• Rotorua Air Quality - is focused on improving  
 the quality of the Rotorua urban airshed.

• Resource Consents - processes and makes   
 decisions on resource consent applications under  
 the Resource Management Act 1991 and/or rules  
 in our regional plans.  

• Pollution Prevention - ensures development   
 activities involving water, geothermal, air, land   
 and coastal resources do not negatively impact  
 on the natural environment or put people’s  
 health at risk.

• Maritime - ensures navigation safety and  
 maritime oil spill response is provided 24/7  
 in the Bay of Plenty region.

What we did 

We continued to implement the Marine Biosecurity 
Management Plan for the Bay of Plenty with positive 
results. A total of 1008 dive hours over 42 days were 
spent looking for, and controlling, Mediterranean 
fanworm and Styela clava in the region. The vast 
majority of the effort continued to focus on the 
Tauranga Harbour where these marine pests are 
currently present.

A number of actions in the wallaby programme have 
been completed in support of the goal to contain 
the spread of dama wallaby. This programme is a 
collaboration between the Bay of Plenty Regional 
Council, Waikato Regional Council, and the Department 
of Conservation. Key deliverables this year have 
included a wallaby distribution survey, and proactive 
surveillance at a number of high priority sites.

We continued to administer the Rotorua Air Quality 
Working Party involving the Regional Council, Rotorua 
Lakes Council, Housing New Zealand and the Bay of 
Plenty District Health Board. Through the year we 
administered the Hot Swap Loan Scheme, provided 
rates remission for low-income ratepayers, and also 
introduced a Free Fire Swap to give heat pumps or 
ultra-low emission burners (ULEBs) to eligible, low 
income homes in exchange for their existing burners.

Resource 
Regulation and 
Monitoring 
Summary of 
how we did:

8

0

Targets achieved

Targets not 
achieved
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The Resource Consents team processed 330  
consents. As a consents authority, Council was  
also involved in a number of high profile hearings 
during the year, including:

• Hearings relating to the abandonment of the   
 remains of the MV Rena.

• A hearing, decision, appeal and Environment  
 Court hearing on the Kaituna River re-diversion   
 consent application which resulted in  
 consents being granted.

• Resolution of Pāpāmoa Comprehensive  
 Storm water consent appeals, without the  
 need for a Court hearing.

The Pollution Prevention team completed 
approximately 8,000 compliance monitoring 
inspections, including 3,000 site visits and responded 
to 2,358 complaints during the year. In addition, 2,970 
kiwifruit orchards and 1,310 other orchards were 
identified and registered by the Regional Council as 
part of the Hazardous Activity and Industry List project.

The Waste Resources Advisory Group, administered 
by the Regional Council, allocated funding of $50,000 
to five projects to find waste minimisation initiatives. 
These projects included an extension to the Organic 
Waste Diversion Project pilot run by Tauranga City 
Council; the Good Neighbour Food Rescue which 

collects useable food products from supermarkets 
and distributes to food banks and community 
organisations; and the Heilala Vanilla initiative which 
recycles plastic buckets from a coconut oil supplier and 
distributes vanilla mulch (a current waste product) to 
local community groups.

The review of the Bay of Plenty Regional Navigation 
Safety Bylaw started in October 2015, and we 
engaged with iwi representatives, key stakeholders 
and interested members of the public. More than 
300 people gave feedback as part of the early 
engagement process. Insights gathered were used by 
Regional Council to identify issues that were regionally 
significant and propose changes to address them. 
Submissions for the proposed Navigation Safety 
Bylaw opened on 7 June and closed on 7 July. The 
submissions will be considered and a new bylaw will be 
adopted by Council in 2016/17.

The Maritime team applied for funding to Maritime  
NZ (MNZ) for a three year education and enforcement 
programme which will start during the 2016/17 
summer. MNZ approved $180,000 for the programme 
over the period. Other highlights included a new vessel 
being acquired in December 2015; the KURA, based 
in Rotorua that serves the wider Bay of Plenty region. 
KURA was so successful that a sister vessel MOKO, has 
also been acquired and will be based in Tauranga.

13ANNUAL REPORT SUMMARY 2015/16
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Transportation 
Te Rōpū Ikiiki

We achieved one of two targets in 2015/16. The bus 
fare recovery ratio target was not achieved, factors 
contributing to the result included; low Tauranga 
student fares in the first half of the year, reductions  
in patronage across all services excluding Tauranga 
and a change in passenger mix in Tauranga. 

What we do 

We provide public passenger transport across the 
region and mobility for those with limited transport 
options. We also support national and local road safety 
programmes and provide transport planning in order 
to meet our obligations under the Land Transport 
Management Act 2003. We aim to support an effective 
and efficient transport network and establish a more 
collaborative approach to providing public transport.

What we did 

More than 3.3 million passengers boarded Council  
run public transport services during 2015/16, an 
increase of 7.6% on the previous year.  

We supported the development, implementation  
and marketing of contracted passenger transport 
services and regional road safety campaigns.

During the year we re-tendered and let a new  
contract for the Eastern Bay of Plenty bus service  
and trialled three additional new public transport 
services in the region. 

We also provided funding for on-going maintenance 
of existing stock truck effluent facilities, concessionary 
fare schemes such as Total Mobility, which provides 
subsidised door to door transport for registered users, 
and taxi wheelchair hoists.

The Regional Land Transport Plan was prepared in 
conjunction with the Regional Advisory Group (RAG) 
and approved by the Regional Transport Committee.

Transportation 
Summary of 
how we did:

1

1

Target achieved

Target not 
achieved
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Regional  
Development 
Te Rōpū Whakawhanaketanga ā-Rohe

We achieved all three targets for the  
Regional Development Group key performance 
indicators for 2015/16. 

What we do 

We work collaboratively with a variety of stakeholders 
to support the development of the Bay of Plenty  
region. Our efforts centre around three key activities:  

• Regional Infrastructure - we provide    
 funding for infrastructure projects (delivered   
 by third parties) to improve economic  
 performance. Funding assistance is provided   
 through direct funding, or through the  
 contestable Regional Infrastructure Fund. 

• Regional Economic Development – we provide   
 leadership, facilitation and support across the   
 region for economic development. This is  
 directed through delivery of the Bay of  
 Connections economic development  
 strategy with partner organisations. 

• Regional Parks - we provide ownership  
 and management of two key pieces of land   
 (Pāpāmoa Hills Regional Park and Onekawa  
 Te Māwhai) for cultural heritage protection,  
 natural environment protection and  
 enhancement, and the long-term enjoyment  
 and benefit of the Region’s residents and visitors.

What we did 

Significant progress has been made on Regional 
Infrastructure projects during 2015/16. 

The Eastern Bay Route Security project  finished 
under budget with the final works completed for 
Wainui Road. The project was funded by Bay of Plenty 
Regional Council and delivered by Whakatāne District 
Council. 

Tauranga Marine precinct development has been 
delayed in 2015/16, however all funding conditions  
have now been met. Regional Council funding for the 
Marine Precinct has been carried forward to 2016/17.

We have entered into a memorandum of understanding 
with Ōpōtiki District Council, Ministry of Business 
Innovation and Employment and Ministry for Primary 
Industries to complete a validation phase for the 
Ōpōtiki Harbour Transformation project as a step 
towards securing Government construction funding.

We have completed the contractual framework for  
the Tauranga Tertiary Campus project with the 
University of Waikato, Tauranga Energy Consumer 
Trust, Tauranga City Council and the Tauranga Tertiary 
Campus Charitable Trust. Designs are due to be 
completed and approved in 2016/17.

Regional 
Development 
Summary of 
how we did:

3

0

Targets achieved

Targets not 
achieved
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We have approved the business case for the  
Western Bay of Plenty District Council led Te Puna 
West sewerage reticulation scheme in preparation  
for construction in 2016/17.

We continued our role in leading and facilitating 
economic development in the Bay of Plenty through 
the Bay of Connections portfolio. Implementation 
strategies are ongoing for Energy, Aquaculture, 
Forestry, Freight Logistics, Māori, and Rugby Sevens.

The partnership with Central Government for the 
Regional Growth Study progressed well during the  
year with a number of Ministers and multiple 
government agencies actively involved in the 
development and subsequent launch of the  
Regional Action Plan in October 2015.

The Regional Action Plan provides a pathway  
for economic growth, this plan identifies  
and prioritises key actions and identifies who  
will lead work to help grow and develop the  
region’s job, income and investment opportunities.

The Regional Parks Activity has continued  
to deliver planned operational maintenance this  
year and Regional Park projects were completed  
on time, within budget, and in alignment with  
the respective management plans for both the 
Pāpāmoa Hills Regional Park and Onekawa  
Te Mawhai Regional Park.

17ANNUAL REPORT SUMMARY 2015/16
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Regional Planning  
and Engagement 
Te Rōpū Waihanga Mahere  
ā-Rohe me te Whakawhitiwhiti

We achieved six of the seven targets for the  
Regional Planning and Engagement Group key 
performance indicators. We did not achieve the  
target for publication of council meeting minutes 
in the Governance Services Activity as we did not 
publish all minutes in the five day timeframe. 

What we do 

Our Regional Planning and Engagement Group provide 
a range of services to Council and to the community, 
including:

• Regional Planning - provides the Council with   
 planning and policy advice. 

• Māori Policy - provides advice, support and   
 leadership on Māori relationship management.

• Geothermal - develops and implements a   
 Geothermal Planning framework under the   
 Resource Management Act.

• Kotahitanga/ Strategic Engagement - provides   
 support and advice on Council Activities, and   
 externally through specific programmes to build   
 awareness, involvement, engagement and   
 education to help achieve sustainable  
 development of the region.

• Governance Services - ensures the Council   
 provides good governance and accountability   
 and conducts its business in an open, transparent  
 and democratically accountable manner.

Regional 
Planning and 
Engagement 
Summary of 
how we did:

6

1

Targets achieved

Target not 
achieved
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• Draft Change 3 (Rangitāiki River) to the Regional  
 Policy Statement was prepared and notified for   
 informal comments in October 2015. Feedback  
 was considered by the Rangitāiki River Forum and  
 Regional Direction & Delivery Committee. 

• Council decisions on Proposed Change 2  
 (Natural Hazards) to the Regional Policy Statement  
 were notified on 7 October 2015. On 22 June 2016  
 Council approved Change 2 becoming operative  
 on 5 July 2016.

• The Draft New Regional Air Plan was released  
 for public comment on 26 April 2016 and the   
 feedback period ended on 17 June 2016.

The Environmental Enhancement Fund approved  
21 applications during the year and a total of  
$308,000 was allocated. All approved applications  
met the Policy and Operational guidelines and 98%  
of projects achieved their measured goals,  
exceeding the target set.  

A range of other projects were led or supported 
through our Community Engagement team, including:

• Facilitation of the Enviroschools programme  
 in 70 schools, kura and early learning centres.

• Four Pollution Buster newsletters were sent  
 to 675 families across the Bay. 

• Delivery of Taiohi Taiao/Youth Jam - two days  
 of learning for 90 students on a geothermal theme.

• Provision of three teacher workshops and a  
 two day ‘Hands on Water’ student event.

What we did 

The Regional Planning Activity completed and 
progressed changes to a number of key planning 
documents and delivered a steady stream of  
policy work for the region.

Progress against key projects for 2015/16 from  
the Long Term Plan 2015-2025 included:

• Lake Rotorua Nutrient Management Proposed  
 Plan Change 10 to the Regional Water and Land   
 Plan was notified on 29 February 2016.  A total   
 of 91 submissions were received. Submissions  
 were summarised and the summary was  
 released on 4 July 2016, further submissions  
 closed on 1 August 2016.

• Council approved a Draft Region-wide  
 Water Quantity Plan Change to the Regional  
 Water and Land Plan on 2 July 2015 for public   
 consultation. The public and tangata whenua   
 consultation period was extended between August  
 and December 2015.  As a result of this extension  
 the time frame for adoption of the Proposed   
 Region-wide Water Quantity Plan Change was  
 also extended to August 2016. 

• Council decisions on the Proposed New  
 Regional Coastal Environment Plan were notified  
 in September 2015, with 16 appeals to the   
 Environment Court received. The majority of  
 appeal points have been resolved and remaining   
 matters are due to be progressed over  
 October-December 2016.

19ANNUAL REPORT SUMMARY 2015/16
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Emergency  
Management 
Te Rōpū Whakahaere  
Mate Whawhati Tata

We achieved all three targets for the Emergency 
Management Group key performance indicators. 

What we do 

The Emergency Management Group provides Civil 
Defence Emergency Management (CDEM) services 
to the Council, as well as regional emergency 
management leadership. This includes coordination 
and support to the Bay of Plenty CDEM Group and a 
support coordination service for the Lifelines Group.

What we did 

We carried out work on a feasibility study for  
sharing or co-developing the Group Emergency 
Coordination Centre with other services in the  
region. Thirty five potential stakeholder agencies  
were engaged with as part of the feasibility study,  
and a preferred option is expected to be  
confirmed in 2016/17.

On 15 October 2015, 91,029 people registered from 
across the region took part in ShakeOut; New Zealand’s 
national earthquake preparedness drill. The Bay of 
Plenty ranked second in the country for the percentage 
of the population who registered to participate.

A toolkit was developed to support marae disaster 
preparedness planning. Funded through the National 
Resilience Fund, we worked with Bay of Plenty and 
Waikato CDEM Groups, Te Puni Kokiri, and Bay of 
Plenty District Health Board. The toolkit was designed 
to assist emergency management advisors to engage 
with and provide resources for marae to use to develop 
emergency management plans for the marae and their 
people. It was launched at a national hui on 20th June 
2016 at Mataatua Marae and is a significant piece of 
work that lays strong foundations for engagement  
with marae across the region.

Emergency 
Management 
Summary of 
how we did:

3

0

Targets achieved

Targets not 
achieved
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Emergency  
Management 
Te Rōpū Whakahaere  
Mate Whawhati Tata

Technical Services 
Te Rōpū Ratonga Hangarau

We achieved the key performance Indicator  
for the Technical Services Group. 

What we do 

Our Technical Services Group provides technical  
advice, information and services to the council and 
direct to the community. These services include; 
Geospatial, Engineering, Science and Data services.

What we did 

We provided geospatial services to council  
through online mapping tools and field capture 
solutions while also providing the community  
with direct access to information and data that  
we hold about our region through the launch of  
BOP-Maps www.maps.boprc.govt.nz 

There was a large increase in the amount of  
technical engineering reviews (from 60 to 132),  
district application consents (from 60 to 201) and  
flood level requests (from 60 to 100). The majority  

of these engineering reviews were completed  
within the expected time frames.

We continued to expand our science and data 
collection capability to support good decision  
making. Our data collection included:

• 110 automated monitoring stations collecting  
 and delivering near-real time data on a wide range  
 of environmental monitoring indicators such as   
 river levels & flows, rainfall, lake levels, tide levels,  
 groundwater levels and salinity, soil moisture, air   
 quality and  meteorological conditions.

• 1,045 physical flow measurements undertaken  
 in rivers and streams. 

• Our laboratory accepting 6,100 samples and   
 performing 38,200 tests on those samples.  
 That’s 31% more tests than last year.

• An enhanced groundwater sampling  
 programme, with 29 sites sampled 3 monthly   
 instead of just annually.

• 53 coastal beach profiles along the Bay of Plenty  
 coast line surveyed to check for coastal erosion   
 and accretion. A further 53 representative  
 coastal sites monitored for native vegetation   
 species and coverage.

• 27 Ōhiwa Harbour sites surveyed to identify  
 marsh bird presence.

Technical 
Services 
Summary of 
how we did:

1

0

Target achieved

Targets not 
achieved
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Corporate Services 
Te Rōpū Ratonga Tōpū

What we do 

Our Corporate Services Group provides support 
services to all our activities. These services include; 
Communications, Organisational Planning and 
Reporting, People and Performance, Support  
Services, Corporate Property, Information 
Communication Technology, and Finance.

What we did 

Overall we have made significant progress during the 
year. In addition to delivering our regular services, key 
internal projects such as our Innovation and Excellence 
Programme have been initiated and existing projects 
such as our Accelarate information technology 
transformation have advanced. These projects will help 
us to improve our internal systems and therefore the 
efficiency and effectiveness of the services we deliver. 

Innovation & Excellence is an internal programme that 
focuses on our organisational culture and will take the 
best of how we work together to put our communities 
and the environment at the centre of what we do.

Accelarate is our business transformation information 
technology project. Accelarate focuses on improving 
business processes across the Council and will deliver 
better mobile solutions and access to Council data 
for the public. Several teams across the Council 
contributed to the project during the year and progress 
was especially strong in the areas of Consents & 
Compliance and trialling a mobile application  
in the field for inspections. 

The delivery of a comprehensive external review of 
Council’s Information Communication Technology 
systems security was backed up by an organisation 
wide security awareness campaign.
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Corporate Services 
Te Rōpū Ratonga Tōpū
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Our Financial Highlights
Rates

This year Council received $34.7 million from rates, 
which was close to our budget of $34.0 million.

Our rates revenue is made up of general rates (based 
on land value) and targeted rates (levied on those who 
benefit from the service). General rates made up more 
than half of our rates revenue during 2015/16.

Rates accounted for approximately 30 percent of 
Council revenue in 2015/16 (down from 39 percent  
in 2014/15).

Subsidies and grants

We received $11.6 million in subsidies and grants  
this year, which was $3.6 million less than budgeted. 
This is mainly due to the first Rotorua Lakes Activity 
Land Use Incentive Scheme payment being deferred 
from 2015/16 to 2016/17 and the corresponding  
funding not being received in 2015/16 from the  
Ministry for the Environment (MfE). Also, changes  
to timing with the Kopeopeo Canal project meant  
that a further $1.9 million of funding from MfE  
was not received as planned.

Finance revenue

This year we received $30.8 million in finance revenue 
compared to our budget of $31.1 million. The shortfall 
was created by interest rates continuing to decline; 
therefore the actual interest received was lower than 
budgeted. Finance revenue included a dividend from 
QHL of $20.4 million and $10.4 million of other  
revenue from our investments.

Other gains

We received $24.4 million in gains from the Put Option 
revaluation and the sale of investments and assets.

The Council’s Put Option liability from the $200 million 
Perpetual Preference Share (PPS) issue was reduced 
from $39 million to $15 million. This resulted from 
the annual Put Option revaluation and created a $24 
million non-cash gain. Refer to note 43 in the Annual 
Report 2015/16 for more details.

Trading and other revenue

Our trading and other revenue is made up of user fees 
and charges, and other revenue. This year we received 
$14.3 million; $1.7 million less than budget. This was 
mainly due to changes in timing for land management 
projects and corresponding lower landowner 
contributions than planned.

Trading 
and other 
revenue
12%

Other gains
21%

Finance revenue
27%

Subsidies 
and grants 

10%

Rates
30%

Group financial performance

Our consolidated group results include the operating 
revenue and expenses for Council and Quayside 
Holdings Limited (QHL), our 100 percent Council-
owned subsidiary. QHL holds a 54.14 percent share  
in the Port of Tauranga Limited.

The group recorded an operating surplus of  
$65.5 million (after income tax).

Council financial performance

Operating overview

The 2015/16 financial year ended with a Council 
operating surplus of $22.9 million, compared to a 
budgeted deficit of $5.7 million. The major variances 
contributing to our year end position are discussed  
in the next pages.

Our revenue

We budgeted for $96.3 million in revenue, and  
received $115.8 million; $19.5 million more than  
planned. The increase is mainly due to a $24 million 
non-cash revenue item from the revaluation of the  
Put Option. (see other gains below).

Where our revenue came from
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Our operating expenditure

Operating overview

This year we spent $92.8 million which was $9.1 million 
less than budget. Operating expenditure provides 
services to our community as set out in our Long Term 
Plan 2015-2025. The reduced expenditure was mainly 
due to deferring the $3 million Lake Rotorua Incentives 
Scheme funding and $5 million grant funding for the 
Tauranga Marine Precinct project to 2016/17. 

How our operating expenditure was spent

Capital expenditure

This year we spent $9.6 million compared to  
the budget of $19.0 million.

We spent $3.3 million on infrastructural assets,  
with the largest projects being the Rangitāiki - 
Tarawera spillway works and the Kopeopeo  
Canal Remediation Project.

Capital projects deferred to future years during  
the 2016/17 Annual Plan process included; $5.1 million 
for the Kopeopeo Canal Remediation project, $0.8 
million for upgrading passenger transport ticketing 
and information systems, $1.7 million for the Accelarate 
project information technology improvements  
and $0.8 million property upgrade work.

Funding for capital expenditure

We fund capital expenditure through  
depreciation, reserves and capital grants received  
from central government.

Certain infrastructure projects qualify for funding  
from the Investment Reserve, which was created  
with the proceeds of a PPS issue.

Our balance sheet

The Council’s total equity (net assets) at the end  
of the financial year was $467.8 million. This is  
$22.8 million more than budget.

Our assets

Our assets were $497.2 million at the end of the  
year compared to a budget of $500.4 million.

Our major assets include $286.5 million in property, 
plant and equipment (mainly infrastructure assets) and 
$172.7 million in short and long-term financial assets.

Our liabilities

Our liabilities were $29.4 million at the end of  
the year, compared to our budget of $55.4 million.  
This is significantly lower than budget due to a 
decrease in the valuation of the Put Option liability  
for the $200 million PPS issue.

Our equity

Our equity consists of two categories: retained 
earnings and reserves. Our reserves are made up of 
past surpluses put aside for specific future expenditure 
and to reduce rate rises.

Included in our equity at 30 June 2016 is a $106  
million investment reserve. This fund was set up  
with the proceeds of the PPS issue in March 2008.  
The use of this fund is subject to a binding ruling  
issued by Inland Revenue. At 30 June 2016 Council  
had allocated all of the original $200 million PPS  
share issue fund to specific expenditure.

Integrated 
Catchment 

Management 
Group of 
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Flood 
Protection 

and Control 
Group of 
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Regulation 

and Monitoring 
Group of 
Activities 

16%

Transportation 
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Summary financial statements 
and notes to the accounts  
Summary extract from the statement of accounting policies

Bay of Plenty Regional Council is governed by the Local Government Act 2002 (LGA), and is domiciled and  
operates in New Zealand. The relevant legislation governing the Council’s operations includes the LGA and the  
Resource Management Act 1991.

The group consists of the ultimate parent, Bay of Plenty Regional Council and its subsidiary, Quayside Holdings 
Limited (a 100% owned investment company). Quayside Holdings Limited (QHL) has a 100% shareholding in  
Quayside Properties Limited, Quayside Unit Trust, Quayside Investment Trust, and Quayside Securities Limited. 
The principal activity of Quayside Securities Limited is to act as trustee for the Quayside Unit Trust and Quayside 
Investment Trust. Quayside Securities Limited as trustee owns 54.14% of the shares in Port of Tauranga (POTL).  
The Council’s subsidiaries are incorporated and domiciled in New Zealand.

The group provides local infrastructure, local public services, and performs regulatory functions to the community. 
The Council does not operate to make a financial return. The Council has designated itself and the group as public 
benefit entities (PBEs) for financial reporting purposes.

The information included in the summary financial statements has been prepared in accordance with PBE FRS43; 
Summary Financial Statements. All disclosures in the summary are extracted from the Bay of Plenty Regional  
Council’s full financial statements, authorised for issue by Council on 29 September 2016.  The full financial  
statements have been audited by Audit New Zealand, and comply with PBE standards, receiving an unmodified  
audit opinion on 29 September 2016.

The financial statements are presented in New Zealand dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest  
thousand dollars ($’000).

Summary statement of comprehensive revenue and expense 

Council
2014/15

$000

Group
2014/15

$000

Budget
2015/16

$000

Council
2015/16

$000

Group
2015/16

$000
Revenue

81,559 342,986 Operating revenue 96,256 91,324 323,955 

85 22,794 Other gains -  24,440 20,257

81,644 365,780 Total operating revenue 96,256 115,764 344,212

Expenditure

85,222 246,969 Operating expenditure 101,928 92,725 235,478 

- 20,285 Finance costs -  -  20,191 

10 5,373 Other losses -  91 11,115 

85,232 272,627 Total operating expenditure 101,928 92,816 266,784

-  (6,221)  Impairment of goodwill -  -  -

-  8,609  Net gain on disposal of investments -  -  -

-  10,298 Share of profit of equity accounted investees -  -  13,667

(3,588) 105,839 Net surplus/(deficit) before tax  (5,672) 22,948 91,095

- 26,243 Income tax expense -  -  25,572 

(3,558) 79,596 Net surplus/(deficit) after tax (5,672) 22,948 65,523

  Attributable to:

(3,558)  43,934 Equity holders of the parent (5,672) 22,948 30,688 

-  35,662 Non-controlling interest -  -  34,835 

(3,558) 79,596 (5,672) 22,948 65,523 
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Operating revenue is $19.5 million more than budget. This mainly relates to:

• Subsidies and grant revenue - $3.6 million less than budget. Funding of $ 1.7 million from the Ministry for the   
 Environment for Te Arawa Rotorua Lakes deed funded projects was not received due to delays in the introduction  
 of land use incentives. Delays within the Kopeopeo Remediation Project have meant that funding of $1.9 million  
 has not been claimed from the Ministry for the Environment this financial year.

• Trading and other revenue - $1.7 million less than budget. This was mainly due to $1.9 million in land owner   
 contributions not received due to delays in management plans being signed. $494,000 less revenue was received  
 for the Rotorua urban bus service as a result of a decline in patronage and Tauranga SchoolHopper services.   
 Regional/impact monitoring and cost recovery from consent holders was $241,000 lower than budgeted.   
 Additional revenue of $409,000 from recovery of costs associated with the Rena consent hearing    
 and $655,000 from a contribution for the Rangitāiki-Tarawera river scheme and the Kaituna re-diversion  
 project for future remediation works was received.

• Other gains - $24.4 million more than budget, this was mainly due to a $24 million non-cash gain  
 from the Put Option revaluation.

Operating expenditure is $9.1 million less than budget. This mainly relates to:

• Trading and other expenses were $11.0 million less than budget. Regional Infrastructure funds of $5.0 million  
 were not released and expenditure on Rotorua Lakes land use change and incentives did not occur.

• Depreciation includes additional expenditure for accelerated depreciation due to the Regional House  
 planned refurbishment in 2016/17

Summary statement of other comprehensive revenue and expense              

Council
2014/15

$000

Group
2014/15

$000

Budget
2015/16

$000

Council
2015/16

$000

Group
2015/16

$000
(3,588) 79,596 Net surplus/(deficit) before tax (5,672) 22,948 65,523 

3,809 69,520 Asset revaluation gains 5,323 3,961  3,473

1,295 (1,635) Financial asset fair value changes (211) (1,974) (9,746)

1,515 147,481 Total comprehensive revenue and expense (560) 24,935 59,250

Attributable to:

1,515 82,760 Equity holders of the parent (560) 24,935 28,215 

-  64,721 Non-controlling interest -  -  31,035

1,515 147,481 (560) 24,935 59,250

Summary statement of changes in equity/net assets

Council
2014/15

$000

Group
2014/15

$000

Budget
2015/16

$000

Council
2015/16

$000

Group
2015/16

$000
441,350 1,156,074 Balance at 1 July 445,558 442,865 1,264,161 

1,515 147,481 Total comprehensive income previously reported (560) 24,935 59,250

442,865 1,303,555 444,999 467,800 1,323,411

-  - Increase in paid up capital -  -  (5)

-  (40,306) Dividends to non-controlling interest -  -  (41,555)

-  (130)  Bonus issue to employees -  -  -

-  2 Non controlling interest adjustments -    - -

-  1,041  Acquisition on non-controlling interest - - 1,402

442,865 1,264,161 Balance at 30 June 444,999 467,800 1,283,253 

Total comprehensive revenue and expense  
attributable to:

1,515 82,760 Equity holders of the parent (560) 24,935 28,215 

-  64,721 Non-controlling interest -  -  31,035 

1,515 147,481 (560) 24,935 59,250 
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Summary statement of financial position

Council
2014/15

$000

Group
2014/15

$000

Budget
2015/16

$000

Council
2015/16

$000

Group
2015/16

$000
53,480 128,939 Current assets 46,791 85,376 151,446

441,933 1,808,393 Non-current assets 453,576 411,811 1,832,088

495,413 1,937,332 Total assets 500,367 497,187 1,983,534

12,597 227,391 Current liabilities 15,341 13,297 246,819

39,951 445,781 Non-current liabilities 40,028 16,090 453,462

52,549 673,171 Total liabilities 55,368 29,387 700,281

442,865 864,257 Total equity attributable to the group 444,999 467,800 883,983 

-  399,904 Non controlling interest -  -  399,270 

442,865 1,264,161 Total equity 444,999 467,800 1,283,253 

Assets

Assets were $3.2 million less  than budget. Liabilities were $26.0 million less than budget at year end mainly  
due to a $24 million reduction in the Put Option liability and decreased trade and other payables.

Summary statement of cashflows

Council
2014/15

$000

Group
2014/15

$000

Budget
2015/16

$000

Council
2015/16

$000

Group
2015/16

$000

(2,665) 73,373 
Net cash inflows/(outflows) from  
operating activities

491 7,937 76,025 

(37,224) (113,785)
Net cash inflows/(outflows) from  
investing activities

(3,015) (236) (50,516)

(207) 3,920
Net cash inflows/(outflows) from  
financing activities

(1,299) 126 (27,897) 

- 1,346
Effects of exchange rate changes 
on cash and cash equivalents

- - (86)

(40,096) (35,146) 
Net increase/(decrease) in cash, cash  
equivalents and bank overdrafts

(3,825) 7,827 (2,474)

50,711 78,238 
Cash, cash equivalents and bank  
overdrafts at the beginning of the year

24,150 10,615 43,092 

10,615 43,092 Cash, cash equivalents and bank  
overdrafts at the end of the year 20,326 18,442 40,618 

Net cash from operating activities was higher than budget by $7.4 million mainly due to lower payments to suppliers.

Net cash from investing activities was higher than budget by $2.8 million mainly due to higher net proceeds  
from the sale of investments.

Net cash from financing activities was higher than budget by $1.4 million due to fewer Clean Heat loans  
issued and higher loan repayments received.
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Contingent liabilities

Financial guarantee - New Zealand Local Government Funding Agency

The Bay of Plenty Regional Council is a shareholder of The New Zealand Local Government Funding Agency  
Limited (NZLGFA). This entity was incorporated in December 2011 with the purpose of providing debt funding  
to local authorities in New Zealand. Standard and Poor’s have given the entity a credit rating of AA+ which is  
equal to New Zealand Government sovereign rating.

As at 30 June 2016 Bay of Plenty Regional Council is one of the 31 shareholders made up of 30 local authorities 
and the Crown. All 30 local authority shareholders have uncalled capital equal to their individual shareholding and 
totalling $20 million in aggregate which can be called on in the event that an imminent default is identified. Also 
together with the other shareholders, Bay of Plenty Regional Council is a guarantor of all of NZLGFA borrowings.  
As at 30 June 2016, NZLGFA had borrowings totalling $6,350 million (2015: $4,975 million).

Financial reporting standards require Bay of Plenty Regional Council to recognise the guarantee liability at fair value.  
However, the Council has been unable to determine a sufficiently reliable fair value for the guarantee, and therefore 
has not recognised a liability. The Council considers the risk of NZLGFA defaulting on repayment of interest or capital 
to be very low on the basis that:

• We are not aware of any local authority debt default events in New Zealand; and

• Local Government legislation would enable local authorities to levy a rate, to recover sufficient funds  
 to meet any debt obligations if further funds were required.

Uncalled capital

The Council is liable for the uncalled capital in its wholly owned subsidiary, Quayside Holdings Limited,  
of $81,829,918 being 2,003,190,217 Redeemable Preference Shares at 0.000004 cents per share.

Commitments

Capital Commitments

Council
2015/16

 $000 

Group
2015/16

 $000 

Council
2014/15

 $000 

Group
2014/15

 $000 
Estimated capital commitments contracted  
for at balance date but not yet provided

  1,632   41,782   -   23,798

Total capital commitments   1,632   41,782   -   23,798

Operating leases as lessee

Council
2015/16

 $000 

Group
2015/16

 $000 

Council
2014/15

 $000 

Group
2014/15

 $000 
Not later than one year   861   861   837   2,069

Later than one year and not later than five years   2,420   2,420   2,325   5,047

Later than five years   528   528   356   1,282

Total non-cancellable operating leases   3,809   3,809   3,518   8,398

Operating leases as lessor

Council
2015/16

 $000 

Group
2015/16

 $000 

Council
2014/15

 $000 

Group
2014/15

 $000 

Not later than one year   671   14,344   984   17,752

Later than one year and not later than five years   506   27,405   987   35,412

Later than five years   97   13,897   174   18,696

Total non-cancellable operating leases   1,274   55,646   2,145   71,860
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Related party transactions

Bay of Plenty Regional Council is the parent of the Group and controls QHL and its subsidiaries,  
Quayside Properties Limited, Quayside Securities Limited, Quayside Investment Trust and Quayside  
Unit Trust. Through the shareholding in Quayside Securities Limited as Trustee for Quayside Unit Trust,  
a controlling interest is held in the POTL and its subsidiaries and equity accounted investees.

Two Councillors of the Bay of Plenty Regional Council (Jane Nees and Paula Thompson) were directors of  
Quayside Holdings Limited, Quayside Securities Limited and Quayside Properties Limited at 30 June 2016.  
The Chief Executive of Bay of Plenty Regional Council (Mary-Anne Macleod) was appointed as Director of  
the above companies in August 2011. The Chairman of the Bay of Plenty Regional Council (Douglas Leeder)  
was appointed as a director of POTL in October 2015.

Events after balance date

A recent interim High Court decision has found that a regional council cannot lawfully delegate the power to assess or 
recover rates, or add or remit penalties, to the territorial authorities in its region. The High Court in that case has not 
yet determined what relief it will grant the claimants, so the effect of the unlawfulness is uncertain at this time. The 
Bay of Plenty Regional Council is currently assessing whether and how this decision may affect them.
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Audit report

Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the readers of Bay of Plenty Regional 
Council and group’s summary annual report  
for the year ended 30 June 2016

The summary annual report was derived from the 
annual report of the Bay of Plenty Regional Council  
(the Regional Council) and group for the year ended  
30 June 2016. We have considered whether the 
summary annual report represents, fairly and 
consistently, the information regarding the major 
matters dealt with in the annual report. 

The annual report included full audited statements, 
and the summary annual report includes summary 
statements. We have audited the following summary 
statements reported In the summary annual report on 
pages 5 to 30: 

• the summary statement of financial position as at 
30 June 2016;

• the summaries of the statement of comprehensive 
revenue and expense, statement of other 
comprehensive revenue and expense, statement of 
changes in equity and statement of cash flows for 
the year ended 30 June 2016; 

• the notes to the summary financial statements that 
include accounting policies and other explanatory 
information; and

• the summary statement of service provision of the 
Regional and group.

We expressed an unmodified audit opinion on the 
Regional Council and group’s full audited statements in 
our report dated 29 September 2016. 

Opinion 

In our opinion:

• the summary annual report represents, fairly and 
consistently, the information regarding the major 
matters dealt with in the annual report; and 

• the summary statements comply with PBE FRS-43: 
Summary Financial Statements.

Basis of opinion 

Our audit was carried out in accordance with 
the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards, which 

incorporate the International Standards on Auditing 
(New Zealand), and in particular with the International 
Standard on Auditing (New Zealand) 810: Engagements 
to Report on Summary Financial Statements. These 
standards require us to carry out procedures to confirm 
whether the summary annual report contains the 
information necessary, and at an appropriate level of 
aggregation, so as not to be misleading. 

The summary statements do not contain all the 
disclosures required for full audited statements under 
generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand. 
Reading the summary statements, therefore, is not a 
substitute for reading the full audited statements in the 
annual report of the Regional Council and group. 

Responsibilities of the Council and the Auditor 

The Council is responsible for preparing the summary 
annual report so that it represents, fairly and 
consistently, the information regarding the major 
matters dealt with in the annual report. This includes 
preparing summary statements, in accordance with PBE 
FRS-43: Summary Financial Statements. The Council 
is also responsible for the publication of the summary 
annual report, whether in printed or electronic form. 

We are responsible for expressing an opinion on 
whether the summary annual report represents, fairly 
and consistently, the information regarding the major 
matters dealt with in the annual report and whether 
the summary statements comply with PBE FRS 43: 
Summary Financial Statements. 

In addition to reporting on the summary annual report, 
we have reported on the full annual report, and carried 
out another assurance engagement in the area of the 
debenture trust deed, which are compatible with those 
independence requirements. Other than this reporting 
and these assignments, we have no relationship 
with, or interest in, the Regional Council or any of its 
subsidiaries.

Clarence Susan,  
Audit New Zealand  
On behalf of the Auditor-General Tauranga,  
New Zealand  
29 September 2016
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5 Quay Street, Whakatāne 
1125 Arawa Street, Rotorua 
87 First Avenue, Tauranga 

PO Box 364, Whakatāne 3158 

0800 884 880

info@boprc.govt.nz

www.boprc.govt.nz 

You can view the full 
Annual Report on  
Bay of Plenty Regional 
Council’s website  
www.boprc.govt.nz

The Annual Report Summary report 
does not provide as complete an 
understanding of Bay of Plenty Regional 
Council’s activities as provided by the 
the full Annual Report. If you would like 
a copy of the 2015/16 Annual Report 
please visit our website, www.boprc.
govt.nz Alternatively, call 0800 884 880 
for a printed copy.


